COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY CGSA, INC. FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT AN ADDITIONAL CELL SITE IN LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY FOR THE PROVISION OF DOMESTIC PUBLIC CELLULAR RADIO TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TO THE PUBLIC IN FAYETTE COUNTY, KENTUCKY AND THE LEXINGTON MSA

CASE NO. 98-169

<u>ORDER</u>

This matter arising upon the motion of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, filed May 21, 1998, for full intervention, and it appearing to the Commission that the LFUCG has a special interest which is not otherwise adequately represented, and that such intervention is likely to present issues and develop facts that will assist the Commission in fully considering the matter without unduly complicating or disrupting the proceedings, and this Commission being otherwise sufficiently advised,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

1. The motion of the LFUCG to intervene is granted.

2. The LFUCG shall be entitled to the full rights of a party and shall be served with the Commission's Orders and with filed testimony, exhibits, pleadings, correspondence, and all other documents submitted by parties after the date of this Order.

З. Should the LFUCG file documents of any kind with the Commission in the course of these proceedings, it shall also serve a copy of said documents on all other parties of record.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 28th day of May, 1998.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Bul

Commission

ATTEST **Executive** Director

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

· `.

THE APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY CGSA, INC. FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT AN ADDITIONAL CELL SITE IN LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY FOR THE PROVISION OF DOMESTIC PUBLIC CELLULAR RADIO TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TO THE PUBLIC IN FAYETTE COUNTY, KENTUCKY AND THE LEXINGTON MSA

) CASE NO. 98-169

<u>O R D E R</u>

This matter arising upon the motion of the Chevy Chase Neighborhood Association ("Neighborhood Association"), filed May 22, 1998, for full intervention, and it appearing to the Commission that the Neighborhood Association has a special interest which is not otherwise adequately represented, and that such intervention is likely to present issues and develop facts that will assist the Commission in fully considering the matter without unduly complicating or disrupting the proceedings, the Commission finds that the motion should be granted. However, the Commission cautions the Neighborhood Association that if it wishes to participate in a hearing in this matter, it may only do so through an attorney admitted to practice in Kentucky. While a layman may represent his own interests, he may not represent the interests of another in a judicial or quasi-judicial proceeding. Such representation constitutes the unauthorized practice of law. Kentucky State Bar Ass'n v. Henry Vogt Machine Co., Inc., Ky., 416 S.W.2d 727 (1967).

The Commission being sufficiently advised,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

1. The motion of the Chevy Chase Neighborhood Association to intervene is granted.

2. The Chevy Chase Neighborhood Association shall be entitled to the full rights of a party and shall be served with the Commission's Orders and with filed testimony, exhibits, pleadings, correspondence, and all other documents submitted by parties after the date of this Order.

3. Should the Chevy Chase Neighborhood Association file documents of any kind with the Commission in the course of these proceedings, it shall also serve a copy of said documents on all other parties of record.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 28th day of May, 1998.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Por the Commission

ATTEST Executive

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY CGSA, INC. FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT AN ADDITIONAL CELL SITE IN LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY FOR THE PROVISION OF DOMESTIC PUBLIC CELLULAR RADIO TELECOMMUNICATIONS) SERVICE TO THE PUBLIC IN FAYETTE COUNTY, KENTUCKY AND THE LEXINGTON MSA

CASE NO. 98-169

ORDER

Kentucky CGSA, Inc. ("Kentucky CGSA") having moved for 20-day extensions of

time in which to respond to the Commission's April 30 and May 14, 1998 Orders and the

Commission finding good cause, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

1. Kentucky CGSA's motions are granted.

2. Kentucky CGSA's response to complainants as required by the Commission's

April 30, 1998 Order is now due June 3, 1998.

З. Kentucky CGSA's response to complainants as required by the Commission's

May 14, 1998 Order is now due June 9, 1998.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 28th day of May, 1998.

ATTEST

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION